MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE
The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)
1

B. A motorboat already covered by a current cer­
tificate of number issued under a federally ap­
proved numbering system of another state or a
federal law, provided that the number so issued
is displayed on the motorboat and provided that
the motorboat has not been within this State for
a period in excess of 60 consecutive days after
the state of principal use has been changed;
c. Military or public watercraft, except recrea­
tional type watercraft of the United States;
D. A motorboat whose owner is the United States,
a state or subdivision thereof which is used for
governmental purposes and which is clearly iden­
tifiable as such;
E. A ship's lifeboat;
F. Motorboats from a country other than the
United States, provided the motorboat has not
been within this State for a period in excess of
60 consecutive days; and
G. Motorboats used exclusively for racing pur­
poses which display on their hulls in a prominent
manner a valid boat number issued by a recognized
racing association.
Sec. 2.
repealed.
12 MRSA §7801, sub-§28, as amended, is
29 Sec. 3. 12 MRSA §7901, sub-§5, as enacted by PL
30 1983, c. 572, §5, is repealed.
31 Sec. 4. 36 MRSA §610-A, as repealed by PL 1983,
32 c. 92, Pt. B, §6, is reenacted.
33 Sec. 5. 36 MRSA §655, sub-§1, ~R, is repealed.
34 Sec. 6. 36 MRSA c. 112, as enacted by PL 1983,
35 c. 92, Pt. B, §9, is repealed.
Page 9-L.D. 2122
1 Sec. 7. Effective date. This Part shall take
2 effect on March 31, 1985, unless by that date the
3 Governor has proclaimed that the Constitution of
4 Maine has been amended to require that: Beginning
5 with the property tax year 1984, all watercraft, as
6 defined by the Legislature, shall be exempt from tax-
7 ation as personal property; provided however, that
8 certain watercraft, as defined by the Legislature,
9 shall be subject to an excise tax to be collected and
10 retained by the municipalities. If the Governor has
11 not so proclaimed that date, this Part is repealed on
12 March 31, 1985.
13 Sec. 8. Appropriation. The following funds are
14 appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the
15 purposes of this Act.
16 1983-84
17 INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
18 DEPARTMENT OF
19 Fish and Wildlife - Watercraft
20 Registration and Safety
21 All Other $23,000
22 The amount appropriated is
23 to pay for printing and
24 distribution of the excise
25 tax decals required under
26 the watercraft excise tax.
27 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited
28 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect March 1,
29 1984; except as otherwise specifically provided in
30 this Act.
31 STATEMENT OF FACT
32 This new draft provides that the watercraft ex-
33 cise tax enacted by the Legislature in 1983 and
34 scheduled to go into effect on March 1, 1984, will be
35 permitted to go into effect on schedule. Several
36 provisions of the new draft make technical correc-
37 tions to accomplish the intent of last year's law.
Page 10-L.D. 2122
1 Several provisions make minor changes in the adminis-